CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA ORDINANCE NO. 367

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA; THIS ORDINANCE IS TO AMEND THE TERM "INSURANCE COMPANY" IN ORDINANCE 213 SECTION 12 (I); PROVIDE FOR AN AMENDED DEFINITION OF "INSURACNE COMPANIES;" PROVIDE FOR AND CHANGE OF FEE FOR THE TERM "INSURANCE COMPANY" IN SECTION 12 (I) FROM \$10.00 TO \$20.00 FEE; DELETE TERM "INSURANCE, FIRE" FROM SECTION 12(I).

WHEREAS, the City of Bonifay, Florida (hereinafter referred to as the "City") wishes to amend the term "Insurance Company" found in a section of a previously adopted Ordinance No. 213.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1: The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Ordinance upon adoption hereof

<u>SECTION 2</u>: The City hereby amends the term "Insurance Company" of Section 12 (I) of the Ordinance 213 to read as follows:

(1) of the orthnance 215 to rota at formal insurance company" to include traveling or general Insurance Company: The term "insurance company" to include traveling or general agent, for each company represented. This term applies to any individual, corporation or any other entity that sale any type of insurance policy. The fee for such license shall be \$20.00 per year.

<u>Section 3</u>: The City hereby removes the term "Insurance, Fire," as it is to be included in the definition "Insurance Company," described in Section 2 of the Amended Ordinance 213.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _ 8th day of _ feb. ames E. Sims, II

Jeri Gibson, City Clerk